AMENDMENT #4 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ARCHITECT
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES
BOOKER HIGH SCHOOL RE-BUILD

THIS AMENDMENT #4 to Agreement Retween Owner and Architect
for Design and Construction Administration Services is entered
into this 7th day of October, 2014, by and between The School
Board of Sarasota County, Florida, a body corporate under the
laws of the State of Florida {the "Owner") and Harvard Jolly,
Inc. (the “Architect”).

RECITALS

A. The Owner and the Architect entered into an Agreement
Between Owner and Architect for Design and Construction
Administration Services for the Booker High School Re-build {the
"Agreement"}, dated November 3, 2009.

B. The parties modified the “Agreement” on May 4, 2010
through the execution of “Amendment #1” to the “Agreement Between
Owner and Architect for Design and Construction Administration
Services”, again on August 17, 2010 through the execution of
"Amendment #2” to the “Agreement Between Owner and Architect for
Design and Construction Administration Services”, and then again
on January 8", 2013 through the execution of “Amendment #3” to
the “Agreement Between Owner and Architect for Design and
Construction Administration Services”.

C. The parties hereto desire to further modify the
Agreement to include Additional Services requested from Owner to
complete the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made

herein, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

Page 1 of 3



1. The total amount payable to the Architect under this
Agreement for all services is $3,917,799.00, as reflected and
itemized on the attached Exhibit “D”. Exhibit “D”, which is
dated October 7, 2014, is hereby incorporated into and included
as an Exhibit to the Agreement.

2. The attached Exhibits “A” and “B”, both of which are
dated October 7, 2014, hereby replace the Exhibits “A” and “B”
which had been previously attached to Amendment #3. All
references within the Agreement to either Exhibits “A” or “B”
shall now apply to the Exhibits “A” and “B” dated October 7, 2014
attached hereto.

3. The Original Exhibit “C” Project Schedule, dated October
7, 2014, shall remain the Exhibit “C” Project Schedule referenced
and identified in the Agreement.

4. The parties acknowledge and agree that, except as
otherwise expressly modified or amended herein, the remainder of
the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
5. Where there is any direct conflict between the terms of this
Amendment #4 and any terms of the Agreement or of Amendment #1,
Amendment #2, and Amendment #3, the terms of this Amendment #4
shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment #4

as of the date first above written.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF SARASOTA HARVARD JOLLY, INC.
COUNTY, FLORIDA

P

BY:(::?flijji,}13{r$1ik&&L\J By ~
Jﬁ?e Goodwin, Chair Jef%?e obble, President
! |

Page 2 of 3



Approved for Legai Conlent

July 28, 2010, by Matthews, Easimoore,
Hardy, Crauvels & Garcia, Atorneys for

The School Board of Sarasola Counly. Flordia
Signed. MG

Page 3 of 3



EXHIBIT "A"
INVOICE FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

TO: The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida
Construction Services Depariment
7895 Fruitville Road
Sarasota, FL 34240

ATTN: Ernesl F. DuBose |l, Project Manager
ARCHITECT: Jeffrey E. Cobble, President INVOICE NO.:
Harvard Jolly, Inc. DATE:

2714 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Street North
St. Petersburg, FL 33704

RE: School Board Project Name:  Booker High School - Rebuitd
School Board Project No.: 3085  School Board Contract No.
Professional Project No.: 9058
SeRvic SCHEDULED VALUE | coupuere | " PAYMENTS » | THISIVOIGE = | UE TO DATE.
fSchematic Design Phase $529,000 0.00% $0)
i Feaa sa1g,0s9]  0.00% by
D £, Toon Lo ) si70607]  0-00% i
rli';,"ui.",.?s,“"“’"‘"' e sagop|  0.00% i
(E:;:gn Developmeni Phase $71.100 0.00%, $0)
oot e $5.060]  000% -
Eﬂﬂﬁﬂ?ﬂmms N $730.468| 000% SH
IR, £P. Tocn oy 260,715  0-00% w
ey s70.200]  0-00% 30
ey Ducummenia Prase s126,040]  000% i
[rood S e sag7o|  0-00% 0
e s112380]  0.00% "
e T $d0,110]  0-00% i
ey T s10,800]  0-00% o
mg & Negotiation Phase $10.391 0.00% 30|
e i e sraso] _000% 2
ey s412,050) 0.00% 30
EP. £, Toeh Lowvy $147,070]  0.00% »
Egnszunilt;n Administration Phase $30,800 0.00% $0|
ii(:ﬁn:mm Adminisiration Phase $71.100 0.00% $0)
o s.m.ﬁjdmnillfnhnn Phase ssos0]  0.00% $0
e s206,020] 0.00% o
D, 2. Te, Low §73535| 0.00% 30
e s19.800]  0.00% i
r:i;ll)hcoepunu Phase $35.550 0.00% 50|
fFoss Semesy e s2.530] 000% i
{iotat Fee $3,582,131 0.00%] $ - 18 - 0
Total Add1 Services $310,668]  0.00%] $ - 18 - $0
JTotsl Reimbursables $25,000 0.00%] $ - 3 - 50
IGrand Total $3.917,799 0.00%) $ - |s - $0
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE AND PAYABLE THIS INVOICE: T
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT BY: ] 7 - Zz '/ f’

(Sig

Typed Name and Title:

(For School Board Use ONLY) v

Recommended for Payment by:

(Signature of Project Manager) (Date)
Aschitect Agreement 7/27/10
Exhibit "A" / Page 1 of 3



(a18Q)

(126eue 198l01d jO BInjRUBIS)

£ oz abed /v, 1qux3
0L/£2/4 wawaalby pauyay

:Aq JuswAed jo} papuawiwoossy

(ATNO 8sn pieog |00yog J04)

(=1eQ) N

=N )T

(enyouy Jo

\

—
N

‘ainjeubig)

P

)

1/

‘3|11 pue aweN padA]

‘A8 LO3™H0O ANY INYL 31411830

(.\ ‘SIW3L1 S3DINYIS TYNOILIOAY LHOddNS OL NOILY.LNIWNO0T HOVLLY
: 5T T S8 [oosssoie s — S30IAY3S 1.GAV/SINIWANIAY 1v101]
- $ 000/6Z $ 107] BUYIE] SAEASIUILPY 9SIASY
- $ 00°1.£8'6 $ 18juan eipaj ubisepay
= $ 00000 $ juswubiieay Jamag ¢ Buiping
& $ 00°000'6 $ SUOISINSY R MBINSY UE|d a)IS BjoSEIES JO A9
- 3 00°EEY'L ¢ g8 Bpig 03 Jalua) eIpay WOl pua peay A1DD 3)ed0jey
- $ 00ELP'E $ ge uononysuo) Aesodws) jo ubisag
) 8 oo'eed'e $ qeT @ouais Auelodwa] jo ubisag
- S 00'€55°S $ swooy Buissaiq s,g Buipjing ubisapay|
& g 00'SE6'S $ swooy abelo}s aousiog 333 pue swoonsay dnoig  Buiping ubBisapay
= $ 00'6.E'E $ € NOISIAIY - sqe asuaiog g 3 ¥ sbuipjing ubisepay
) $ 00°628'€ $ Z NOISIAZY - sqe souaiog g buiping ubisepay
- $ 000SZ'LL  $ Z NOISIA3Y - sqe 20uaids p Buip)ing ubisepay
- $ 00°088'G $ L NOISIAY - sqeT] aouaiog g Bulpiing ubisapay
" 3 0000£0C ¢ I NOISIASY - sqe a0uaios  buiping ubisepay
= $ S9JIAIBS [BUONIPPY 3SEYd UOIONIISU0D
- $ 0000S'lE ¢ (Buiuiqg s|qejelod) yoaL ‘dd4 ‘3w
- $ 0086r0L  $ (Buiuiq s|qeleI0d) 801A8S poo4
- $ 0095288 ¢ (Buiuiq s|gejelog) |BINDBNIYILY
- $ 00EPS'PL  § (Buiuig sjqeieiod) 1A1D
SIS [eUOHIPPY VO-Ad
* $ 00'608'€Z ¢ anoy-ay anuany abueiQ
SadlAlag |euolippy s

INNORY W01 | 1505w INaAva| snonaud aesos | 400 % [ (32906 BT (NOLLJOSIA ANTON)  S3I0IAKIS CQY # ININONIWY

S3DIAYES TVNOLLIAAY / SINIWANIINY ¥O4 IDI0ANI SIDIANIS TYNOISSIA0ud


A028399
Highlight


€0 ¢ abed / .v. ¥qux3
0172212 uswaalby Ppalyosy

(=3eQ) (1abeuepy 10el0id Jo aimeubig)
:Agq Juswifed 1o} papuswiwolay
~ (ATINO 8sn pieog |0oyds 104)
L2
i L sl ﬂ,ﬂ
SJV\NLQ J Mﬁw =1 A_/,_, ‘1L pue awen padAl
(aleq) ﬁsmu__._.e,qw@ pinjeubis)

-2~

‘A8 103HHO0D ANV 3INYL d3141L430

'SINALI 37aVSHNENIZY L40ddNS OL NOLLYLINIWNOO0A HOVLLY
‘S3TVSHUNENIIYE TVLOL ¥04 3NIT 3HL NO V INNOd4 NO S3dN9OI4 3S3IHL LH3ISNI

2 $ 2 $ - $

? $

5 $

g $

- $

- $

- $

- $

- $

: $

- $

- $

- $

- $

s $

= $ %0 00°000°S52 $ C# jusulpuawy

31va oL = 3DIOANI SIHL + SINIWAVd dNOD % (139an8) Inva (NOILdI¥OS3a 3aNTONI)
3NA INNOWY TY1OL | 1S3ND3IY INIWAVA | SNOIAIHd TV.LOL @3INAa3HoOS S31gvYSENANIIY

S3TaVSHUNGNIZY ¥Od IOIOANI SIOIAYIS TYNOISSI40¥ud




EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1  ADDITIONAL SERVICES

B.1.1 Provide all Civil Engineering Services necessary to design and realign Orange Avenue in accordance
with the eight (8) page Scope of Services prepared and provided by the Architect's Civil Engineering
consultant, DMK Associates, Inc., dated March 18, 2010, which is incorporated herein.

B1.1.1; $73,805.00, in accordance with the Orange Avenue Realignment Task Hours and
Associated Fees proposal dated 3/17/2010 submitted by the Architect's Civil Engineering consultant, DMK
Associates, Inc., which is incorporated hergin.

B.1.2 Provide all Architectural and Engineering Services necessary to design the portable campus,
comprised of 47 portable classroom and support buildings to be utilized by students and staff until construction
of new buildings is complete in December, 2013.

B1.2.1: $14,543.00, for preparation of all civil engineering construction documents required to
provide for the complete portable campus design.

B1.2.2: $88,256.00, for preparation of all architectural construction documents required to
provide for the complete portable campus design.

B1.2.3: $10,498.00, for preparation of all food service construction documents required to
provide for the complete portable campus design.

Bt.2.4; $31,500.00, for preparation of all mechanical, electrical, plumbing, fire alarm, and
communications engineering construction documents required to provide for the complete portable campus
design.

B.1.3 Provide all Architectural and Engineering Services necessary o complete the design scope changes
requested by Owner during the course of the project.

B.1.3.1: $20,700, to redesign Building 4 Science Labs - Revision 1. Redesign of the above
mentioned spaces, all architectural and engineering disciplines revised and coordinated, based on Owner
previded concepts.

B.1.3.2: $2,970, to modify the design of the administrative parking lot, including meeting with
SWFWMD, revising all applicable civil and architectural site CADD drawings, and associated design review.

B.2 HOURLY RATES

Architectural Design Services:

Principal Architect.......................... $ 200.00 per hr

Project Architect..............ccccc e, $ 170.00 per hr

Senior CAD Technician................. $ 100.00 per hr

Junior CAD Technician................. $ 90.00 per hr
Contract Between Owner and Architect for Page 10of 2
Design & Construction Administration Services — Exhibit “B" Booker High Schooi -
{Construction Management Project) — 62009 Rebuild

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida



Clerical Staff. ..o

Civil Engineering Services:

Principal Engineer ..............c.ccc.......
Senior Project Manager................
Project Manager..........ccccoeeeeivcienn,
Project Engineer...........cocceeviiinene,
Design Engineer...........ccc.....ooe..e.
Senior CAD Technician..................
CAD Technisian..... i
Clerical Staff..........ccmimm

Structural Engineering Services:

Principal Engineer..........................
Project Manager..........cvveiniinninin:
Senior Engineer............cccceeee
Engineer............................
Senior CAD Technician ...............
CAD Technician .........................
Clerical Staff ... -

Mechanical Engineering Services:

Principal Engineer ...
ENQINEEE civirsvmmevvmmmsmmsias
Senior Designar........ueinene.
Draftperson................cccoooiiii
Construction Coordinator................
Clerical Staff ...

$150.00
$125.00
$ 110.00
$ 90.00
$ 80.00
$ 75.00
$ 50.00
$ 50.00

$168.00
$126.00
$120.00
$105.00
$100.00
$ 80.00
$ 4500

$190.00
$105.00
$ 75.00

per hr

per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr

per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr

per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr
per hr

Contract Between Owner and Architect for

Design & Conslruction Administration Services — Exhibit "B”
(Construction Management Project) — 6/2009

The School Board of Sarasota County, Florida

Page 2 of 2
Booker High School -
Rebuild



EXHIBIT "C"

PROJECT SCHEDULE
Design Phase: Due Date:
Design Development 10/8/2010
Early Site Package 10/29/2010
Construction Documents 1/14/2011
Construction Phase: Start Date: End Date:
Construction Administration (Building) 7/1/2010  8/31/2013
Construction Administration (Site Work Completion) 71112010 12/1/2014

Architect Agreement 7/27/10
Exhibit "C" / Page 1 Amended 10/07/2014



